

CS 354/2019

Meena Gaur V. National Highway Authority of India

04.10.2024

Present: Mr. Sudhir Kumar Mehra, Ld. counsel for plaintiff
along with plaintiff.

Mr. S.P. Dass, Ld. counsel for NHAI/Defendant
no.1.

Mr. Ajay Rana, Naib Tehsildar, SDM (Mayur Vihar)
in person.

Report filed on behalf of defendant no. 2. Copy supplied. It is mentioned in the report that defendant no. 2 has issued two letters dated 28.08.2024 and 27.09.2024 to NHAI/defendant no. 1 and reply of the same are still awaited. Let further status report of receiving the reply of those letters be filed on behalf of defendant no. 2 on or before NDOH.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff seeks some time to go through the report and documents annexed with the report and to address the arguments on the maintainability of the present suit.

Further, vide order dated 29.05.2024, defendant no. 1 was also directed to file the status report regarding acquisition of land/property bearing no. 5, Samaspur Village, Pandav Nagar, Delhi-110092, however, till date, status report has not been by the defendant no.1.

One last opportunity is granted to defendant no. 1 to comply the order dated 29.05.2024.

Put up for arguments on 28.11.2024.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/04.10.2024